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Nathan Littatuer HOSPILAL .....cceeciirieririirierieierteneete ettt sttt st sreene e sreenesaeesaeesneemnesaeesneemnesmnesneens 43
INEW YOTK CIEY .eeveireiiiriieieetireeettet ettt et setesr ettt et et s s bt et et e s me e st ema e eme e st e st eanesreenseemnesmeenseenneennenneenneen 43
BelleVue HOSPIAL «..eeuviriiiriiiieeiireeneete ettt sttt st st s sttt r e n e s s re s s ne e 43
Bloomingdale Asylum for the INSANE .......ccccevviriiiriiriiiriereeeeteneee ettt st 43
Bond Street Homeopathic DISPEISATY ...c.eecvireeriierririerieeterteseenteeteseesreereseeesreeneseesreenesseesmeenesmnesmeessesnnenne 43
Brooklyn City HOSPILAL .....eeuveruieriiriiriieiieeenitettete ettt ettt et et see ettt s e st enessne st e st emnesmeenneemnesmeeneenneennen 44
Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and HOSPItal ........coceveeriirieriiniriineeieneeneeeeeeeeeeeee et 44
Central DISPEISAIY «.euverreerrireertierertenteete et st eteete st esreeteseesree st saeesmeessesanesaeesnesmeesreesseennesaeesneemnesanesneensesnnene 44

Charles B. TOWINS HOSPITAL ...c..oviiriiiiiiiiiiieiieieeiete ettt ettt et et e n e st e ne e neen 44
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COIOTed HOIIE ..ottt 44
ColUMDBUS HOSPILAL «...eevveieririiitieteeienteeteeere ettt ettt st st ne e sreen e eme e saeesneeenesmeesreennesanenne 44
DOCLOIS" HOSPILAL ..eveeriiiiiieiieieeitettet sttt sttt ettt ettt sttt et e s e n e seesme e st e e e e see st e s e smnenneenneemneneen 44
Eastern DISPEIISATY ....uviiiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiici it aa s 44
Floating Hospital of St. JOhN's GUIld ......ccooeeviiriiriiiiiiieeeeeeee et 44
German Hospital and DISPENSAIY .....ccceecerruireeriirriirienieerertententeeresseesrt e see st et sre st e reesneseesreesnesmeesneennesnns 44
HEATLIESt SANALOIY .uviiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sa e e s ab e e ae e saae e sab e et e s beesab e e saaeeanesaseesaneesnaesn 45
Home for INCUrabIEs ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 45
Hospital and Dispensary of the New York Medical College and Hospital for Women (Homeopathic) ................ 45
Hospital for Scarlet Fever and Diphtheria PAtieIits ......c.ccceveeeuerreerieeniernereeneeteneeneere e e eeesreesreeeesaeesneens 45
House of the Good Samaritan
Hydroptherapic INSHITULE ...c..cecververuierririerieetieterteett et etesr et see et et e ee s e e ne e nesmee st e ne e e e sme e neemnesmeesneennesmeennes
Infirmary for Hemorrhoids, Fistula, and Other Diseases of the ReCtum .......c.cceeeevuereenerniirneenieeneneeneenneeeenes 45
Long Island College Hospital (BrOOKIYIL) ...ccueecviiiirieniiiiirieiteitereeseeit ettt sneen 45
Lunatic Asylum, BIackwell's ISIANd ......ccccevueriiriiiiiiiieeieneeeeeee et s s 45
Lying-In HOSPILAL ..c..eevviiiiiiiriieieeieeeeeete ettt ettt ettt r et e b e st e s st e st e n e e sne st eneenn e neeneennes 45
Montefiore Hospital for Chronic DISEASES ...c..eecvereerreerrirrierienrieeenitenreereneesreesreeresneesreenesee st enesmeesneesnesseesnes 46
Mount Sinal HOSPIAL ...coceeruieriiiiirieieeiertereet ettt ettt ettt ettt e r e n e sse e st e st e mnesne e neenesneen 46
INEW YOIK DISPENSATY ..vveveeuriruiiriiiterterieeteete et eae st et ete st esreeseesaeesmeeae s e e sae e ae st e sreenesmeesaeesneemnesaeesresmnenns 46
New YOrk Bar DISPEIISATY ...ccueeererreeruierririerienreetereesteeteseesreeneseesseenesseesmeesesnsesaeessesnsesseessesnseseessesssesnesneens 46
New York Homeopathic DISPENSATY ....ccvevtiervirierrieriirierreerteteseereeresneesneeseseesseesnessnesneesneessesseesneeseseesseennes 46
New York Homeopathic Infirmary for WOIMEIL «.c..cecueeviirieriieiiirieniietieereeteeteeeesie ettt nneen 46
INEW YOIk HOSPITAL ..eveiiiiiiiiiiieierieeterterce ettt sttt sttt st st ne s e st ne e st e resmnesaeenneenne 46
New York Hospital and the Bloomingdale Lunatic ASYIUML «...cocervvirieniirriniireneneeeeeeeeee e 46
New York Infirmary for Women and Children ..........coceoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiine 47
New York Orthopaedic DISPEIISAIY .......cceviviiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiii i 47
New York Postgraduate Medical School and Hospital ..........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiniiiiens 47
New York Skin and Cancer HOSPItal ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 47
New York Throat and Nose Hospital, with eye and ear department and separate wards for consumptives .......... 47
INOIthern DISPENSATY ...ccveiuiiuiiuiiiiiiiiniiiii ittt a bbb bbb e sa e s enis 47
Northern Homeopathic DISPENSAry .......ccccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicice et 47
Nursery and Child's HOSPItal .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 47
Presbyterian HOSPITAl «..cocuerviriieriiiiirieieete ettt ettt sttt ettt et r e n e s s e s n e n e ne e neennes 48
ROOSEVEIL HOSPILAL ...ttt ettt ettt ettt n s st n e n e sme e neemneeseeneenneen 48
St. Bartholomew's Hospital and DISPEISAIY .....cocverreeererreerienierieneeteeteseereeneseeesreereseesreesnesaeesmeenesmeesmeenenns 48
St. Catherine's HOSPIAL ..cc.ooviriiiiiiiiiniieiieieneeeete ettt sttt st et st n e saeesreenesaeesmeennesmnenae 48
St. LUKE'S HOSPILAL «..eeenviiiiiiiiiieeierteneee ettt sttt sttt st e st st ne e e st esne e e s e reeneeaeennes 48
Samuel R. Smith INAIFMATY ..coviiiiiiiiirieieeieetee ettt et et re s st be e s e sre e 49
State Hospital of the City of NeW YOIK ....cccceoirriiniiniiriiiiieeeneeeeecrcee ettt 49
Williamsburgh Dispensary of BroOKIYIL .....cc.cecviriiriirriiriiiniieieneeneeterteseete ettt ene e sreeneeae 49
WOMAN's HOSPILAL «..eeveiuririiiriieiieiereete ettt sttt et st r et st n e et saeesre e et sanesreesnesmnesaeeneemnesnnens 49
Woman's Infirmary at Washington HEIZRES ......cceeeirriiriiiiiiinieieieeeeeteereeeere e 49
80 TP OTRPO 50
Marshal INFIFMATY cooooveriiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt sttt et sttt et et n e e sse e bt e nesme e ne e s e smnenneenneen 50
L1 T R 50
St. Elizabeth's Hospital and HOMIE .....cc.cocuirriiriiiiiriiinieiietenreneete ettt ettt st esn e sne st nesreeneennens 50
St. Luke's Home and HOSPILAL «...cocueeverriiriiriiriieiirieriettetesitett ettt ettt ettt sne e ne e e s nnes 50
State LUNAtIC ASYIUIL ..eovieiiiiiiiiiireerteete ettt sttt et et r et sr et sae e s bt e n e s e e sre e nesmnesreeneemnesaeesneennesanene 50
YOIKELS .ottt 51
St. John's Riverside HOSPITAl ...cccuerveriieriiriieriieitiiereeteeteeeeie ettt ettt ettt n s en e nesme e neenesneen 51
Series XVIII: United States - NOrth Carolina, 1877 ....uueeeeieiiiiiiieeeeeiiiieeeeeeeiitreeeeeeeeirteeeeeseessseseessssssssseessssssssseesnes 52
ASREVIIIE .. 52
Mountain Sanitarium for Pulmonary DISEASES ......cccceeereerrerrierierieerierteneereseeseesreseesreesreeeesaeesseesesmeesseennenae 52
Oakland Heights SANAtOTIUIL ..cecververuienrieitirieieeteeeesteett ettt ettt ee e eee e st e r e eeesse st eeesmee st esnesmneneenneennes 52
Series XIX: United States - ORhi0, 1883 ....uuuueeeeeiiiieeieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssaaabraeeeeeereeeeeeeesseeesesessssssssssssssssssnsnnnes 53
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Saint VINcent HOSPITAL .....coouiiriiriiriieiiiiereeiteteee ettt ettt et et e ne s s e ne e e 53
Series XX: United States - Pennsylvania, 1837-1949 ........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiininiiiiiiiice e 54
HAITISDUIE «eveeitiiieieeieeteee ettt ettt et sttt e e e s e st e st e st e b e ean e mn e s st e st emnesme e neeaneemnenneenneen 54
State LUNAtIC ASYIUIIL ..eovieiiriiiiiiirierieete ettt sttt b et sr e er e st e s bt esn e saeesreesneemnesaeenesmnesaeesneennesmnenne 54
PhiladelPRia ..ceveeieiieieeieeieite ettt ettt ettt ae bt e n e r e neenenneen 54
American Hospital for SKin DISEASES ......cecvirrririeriirrririenierteteseesrtereseesse e sees e eresnes e esreesaeseesneesneseesmeennes 54
Christ Church HOSPITAL ...c..oouviiiiiiiienieieetereeecte ettt sttt r e st sr et saeesaeenesmnesreenesmnenae 54
Frederick Douglass Memorial Hospital and Training SChool ..........ccccovvieririiriiniinineneeieeeneeecee e 54
Hospital of the Protestant Episcopal ChUICTH ...c..cocveruiiriiriiirieiieiieieeeeeeneeeeeeeee e e 54
JefTErSOmn HOSPITAL «...eouviiiiiieiirieeicetere ettt ettt ettt ettt st s r e n e s e sreen e s e e sae e neeanesaeesneeaneeae 54
Medico-Chirurgical HOSPILAL .....cceeeuiriirieiiiiienieertene ettt ettt et s s ne e s e e mnesnes 54
Pennsylvania Hospital for the INSANE .....cccceovverriiiiiriierieiireereeteeee ettt et s see e eneseesre e neenesaeens 54
Philadelphia Free DISPENSAIY ....cccvevueerrirreriieniieierieentteteeseenreesneseesseesseeeesseesseenesmeesseesseemeesseessesnesmeessessesmeennes 55
Philadelphia Hospital and Lunatic ASYIUIN ..c.c.cecveriiriiriieniirereeneete ettt ee e ae e s ne e 55
Philadelphia Infirmary for Diseases Of the Bar ......c..ccoceeeereeriiriiriieneeieneenecresee et eee e sreeneseesreens 55
Preston RELIEAL ....ccviiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 55
Satterlee U.S.A. General HOSPITAl .....cocueriiriiiiiiriiriiiiiiienceeeeeseee ettt st s 55
Union Mission and HOSPIAL ....cc.eevverrieriiriiiriiiiiierieetteteeeeteete ettt ettt ss e e s e s e n e ne e neennesneen 55
West Philadelphia General Homeopathic HOSPItal ......cccceverviiriirirniinieierieneeeeeeeeeseeee e 55
Wills Ophthalmic HOSPItAL ...c..eeoviriiriiiiirieriteiieereee ettt ettt ettt e n e e st e sanen 55
Woman's Hospital of Philadelphia .......ccceeirieriiniiiiinieiieereeeeeeeeseeeeeee ettt 56
PIEESDUIZIL .ttt sttt st e st et et s s a et s s a e r e st s n e e s ae e ne e e sneenres 56
Passavant HOSPILAL ....cecveriiriiiieierieieetereet ettt sttt et n et b e s n et s n e ne e sneen 56
T 0 OO 56
Pittston HOSPital ASSOCIALION ..c.veevirueerteirerienieeteetereere et sttt seesre et see s st esr e seesaeereemnesreesnesmnesaeesneennesmnenne 56
WASHINZEON. vttt sttt st r e st st e et st e s bt e ne s e s bt e et s e e s meeae e e e sre e resanesae e neenneenes 56
WasShington HOSPITAL ......ccueiviiriiriiiiiieneeteeteseee ettt sttt ettt e e s sre e s e e st e nesmee st e nesmnesnes 56
WEINEISVIIIE «.viiniiiiiiiiiiii s 56
Walter's SAMITATIUI ..oviiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e 56
Series XXI: United States - Rhode ISIand .........ccccoviviiiiiininiiiiicc s 57
EaSt PrOVIAEIICE ...vcviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccc e 57
Emma Pendleton Bradley HOME ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 57
e T 1 1 T OO 57
Butler Hospital for the Insane/for the Treatment of Nervous and Mental IIInesses ..........cccccevveiiiiiiiiniinicnienn. 57
Homeopathic Hospital of Rhode Island ...........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 57
Rhode ISIand HOSPITAL ...c..eeoiiriiriiiiiiierieeiteeretet ettt et ne s st nes 58
Series XXTIIT: United States - VEIMIONT ....c.cciiuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiicnicsiinicsi st sa b b sa s sa s sassas s s 59
BrattleDOro ...c.couiiiiiiiiiii s 59
Brattleboro Hydropathic EStablISHIMENt .......cocueviiriiiiiiriinieienieeeeseeeee et 59
Battleboro RELICAL ....ccuivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiici e 59
Vermont Asylum for the TNSANE ......ccoveeviireiiriiniiiieiteeee ettt st s e s 59
BUITIIZTON vttt ettt sttt et st r e et st e sr e et esaeesm e et e sae e sae et e smeesaeemneemnesaeenesanesanenreennens 59
Mary FLetcher HOSPITAL ....cveeoiiriiniiiiirienieeieetesttete sttt sttt st ettt en e s se e saeen e e nesaeesneemnesmeesneenneeas 59
Series XXIV: United States - WashinGLomn .....cccecuereeriirririenieiereeneete sttt sttt st re e e sreeenesaeesreesnesmnenne 60
SPOKANE «.eeeriiterieeieete ettt ettt ettt ettt sr et et st r ettt h e ettt h e et et s a e e Rt e et s ae e Rt e et s et e n e e et st e sneenneeanenne 60
St. LUKE'S HOSPILAL «..eeenveeiiiiiirieeieeteneete ettt sttt ettt ettt ae st st ne e st re e e s reene s e nnes 60
Series XXV: United States - Washington D.C. ......ccoceiririirierinienteiteeneeneeeeeese e e e re e s eaee 61
Columbia Hospital for Women and Lying-In ASYIUML .......ccccevuirriirieiierienienteenreseere e e sseenes 61
Freedman's HOSPILAL .....cc.eioiiriiriiiiirieieieet ettt ettt ettt ettt a e an e se e st e e e nee st emnesnnen 61
Government Hospital for the INSANE .....c.ccecirvierieriinirieneeiereereeteeeesreere et sttt s sreeresaeesreenesmnenne 61
Washington Home for INCUIADIES .........coeeeiiriiiriiiiiiiiiieiceteeeee ettt st eee e n e s sneenesmnenne 61
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Collection Overview

REPOSITORY:
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1805-1969
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Annual or biennial reports and other pamphlets issued by hospitals in China,
Great Britain (especially London), and the United States. The states best
represented are Massachusetts, New York, and Pennsylvania. Types of
hospitals include general hospitals, specialty hospitals (children’s, eye,
lying-in, etc.), dispensaries, asylums, and homeopathic hospitals. About 200
hospitals are represented in this collection.

To cite or bookmark this finding aid, please use the following link: https://
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Conditions Governing Access

This collection is open for research.

Conditions Governing Use

Copyright status for collection materials is unknown. Transmission or reproduction of materials
protected by U.S. Copyright Law (Title 17, U.S.C.) beyond that allowed by fair use requires the written
permission of the copyright owners. Works not in the public domain cannot be commercially exploited
without permission of the copyright owners. Responsibility for any use rests exclusively with the user.

Preferred Citation

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection. Historical Library, Harvey Cushing / John Hay Whitney
Medical Library, Yale University.

Arrangement

Arranged in series and subseries alphabetically by country, state, city, and hospital. ltems in hospital
subseries are arranged by date.
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Collection Contents
Series I: China, 1862-1891
Williams Hospital, Pang Chuan 1888-1891
b.1,f.1 Report of Williams Hospital (mimeograph copy) 1888
b.1,f.1 11th report, for 1890 1891
Peking Hospital 1863-1875

The city of Peking is currently known as Beijing.

b.1,f.2 1st annual report, for 1862 1863
b.1,f.2 2nd annual report, for 1863 1864
b.1,f.2 3rd annual report, for 1864 1865
b.1,f.2 4th annual report, for 1865 1866
b.1,f.2 5th annual report, for 1866 1866
b.1,f.2 6th annual report, for 1867 1868
b.1,f.2 8th annual report, for 1869 1870
b.1,f.2 13th annual report, for 1874 1875
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Series II: Denmark, 1912

Fredriksvaern
Coastal Hospital at Frederiksvaern (Kysthospitalet Ved Frederiksvaern)

b.1,f.3 Report (in Danish) 1912
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Series III: United Kingdom - England, 1821-1958
Birmingham
General Hospital
b.1,f. 4 Proceedings of annual general meeting 1844
b.1,f. 4 66th annual report 1845
b.1,f.4 67th annual report 1846
b.1,f. 4 70th annual report 1849
Lunatic Asylum
b.1,f.5 First annual report, for 1851 1852
Bournemouth
Sanatorium for Consumption and Diseases of the Chest
b.1,f.6 Prospectus circa 1841

Brighton
Sussex County Hospital
b.1,f.7 25th annual report, for 1852 1853
Carlisle

Cumberland Infirmary

b.1,f.8 2nd annual report 1843

b.1,f.8 5th annual report 1846

b.1,f.8 7th annual report 1848
Donnington

Maison Dieu
b.1,f.9 Money, Walter. Outline of the History of Maison Dieu 1878
Dorchester
Dorset County Asylum
b.1,f.10 Report on Electric Light 1897
Eastbourne
All Saints’ Convalescent Hospital
b.1,f. 11 Report 1873

Fareham
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b.1,f.12

b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.13
b.1,f.14
b.1,f.14
b.1,f.14
b.1,f.14
b.1,f.14
b.1,f.14
b.1,f.14

b.1,f.14

b.1,f.15
b.2,f.1

b.2,f.1

Fareham (continued)

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Fareham Union Royal Sanitary Isolation Hospital

Gateshead

Hanwell

Rules for the Isolation Hospital 1888
Gateshead Dispensary
1st annual report 1833
2nd annual report 1834
3rd annual report 1835
4th annual report 1836
5th annual report 1837
6th annual report 1838
7th annual report 1839
9th annual report 1841
10th annual report 1842
11th annual report 1843
12th annual report 1844
13th annual report 1845
14th annual report 1846
15th annual report 1847
16th annual report 1848
17th annual report 1849
18th annual report 1850
19th annual report 1851
20th annual report 1852
County Lunatic Asylum
Reports of the visiting justices, quarter sessions, for 1828-1839 1842
51st report of the visiting justices 1839
59th report of the visiting justices 1841

Hexham

Hexham Dispensary
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b.2,f.2

b.2,f.3

b.2,f.4

b.2,f.5

b.2,f.6

b.2,f.7

b.2,f7

b.2,f.8

b.2,.8

b.2,f.9

b.2,f.10

b.2,f. 1

b.2,f.12

b.2,f.13

b.2,f.13

Hexham > Hexham Dispensary (continued)

Report
Islington
Holloway and North Islington Dispensary
Report
Lambeth
General Lying-In Hospital
Report
London

Asylum for the Cure Scrofula & Glandular Diseases upon the Medical
Principles of Mr. Charles Whitlaw

Report
City of London Asylum
A short history
City of London Asylum for Diseases of the Chest
First report, for 1848
9th report, for 1857
Clapham General Dispensary
Report
Report

Dr. John Francis Churchill’s Free Stoechiological Dispensatory for
Consumption...

Report
General Dispensary, Aldersgate Street
Letter..on the resignation of the medical officers
German Hospital, Dalston
Report
Hospital for Diseased and Sick Seamen
Origin and Progress
Hospital for Sick Children
Report

Report
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1856

1857

1824

1898

1849

1858

1856

1859

1886

1833

1855

1837

1852

1856
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b.2,f.13

b.2,f.14

b.2,f.14

b.2,f.15

b.2,f.16

b.2,f.16

b.2,f.16

b.2,f.17

b.2,f.17

b.3,f.1

b.3,f.1

b.3,f.2
b.3,f.2

b.3,f.2

b.3,f.3

b.3,f.3

b.3,f.3

b.3

b.3,f.4

b.3,f.5

London > Hospital for Sick Children (continued)

Report

Hospital for Women, Soho Square
Report
Report

Invalid Asylum at Stoke Newington
Report

King’s College Hospital

Programme of the Proceedings...on Laying the Foundation Stone...

Report
Includes diet card.

Report
Lock Hospital, Asylum, and Chapel
Report
Report
London Homeopathic Medical Institution
Report
Report
London Hospital
Samaritan Society
Report
A night in a hospital
Metropolitan Convalescent Institution
Report
Report
Report
Report
Ophthalmic Hospital
Report
Queen Charlotte’s Lying-In Hospital, St. Marylebone

Report
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1859

1857

1882

1856

1852

1853

1854

1857

1858

1843

1845

1854

1878

1879

1850

1855

1856

1874

1821

1854

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2



Series lll: United Kingdom - England Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2
London (continued)
Royal Free Hospital
b.3,f.6 Report 1842
b.3,f.6 Report 1850
Royal London Ophthalmic Hospital
b.3,f.7 5th biennial (35th and 36th) report 1841
b.3,f.7 7th biennial (39th and 40th) report 1845
b.3,f.7 8th biennial (41st and 42nd) report 1847
b.3,f.7 9th biennial (43rd and 44th) report 1849
b.3,f.7 report, for the year... 1855 1856
Saint Mark’s Hospital
b.3,f.9 21st report 1857
b.3,f.9 22nd report 1859
b.3,f.9 24th report 1860
St. Mary’s, Haggerston Lying in Charity
b.3,f.10 Report 1842
b.3,f.10 Report 1844
b.3,f.10 Report 1852
Samaritan Free Hospital for Women and Children
b.3,f.11 Report 1854
Sanatorium, Devonshire-Place House
b.3,f.12 Report 1840
b.3,f.12 The Sanatorium 1843
South London Ophthalmic Hospital
b.3,f.13 Report for 1858 1859
b.3,f.13 Report 1859
Spinal Hospital
Formerly Verral Spinal Hospital.
b.3,f.14 Report 1853
Surrey Dispensary
b.4,f.1 Building fund, 6 pieces 1840-1841
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b.4,f.1
b.4,f.1
b.4,f.1

b.4,f.1

b.4,f.2

b.4,f.2

b.4,f.3

b.4,f.3

b.4,f.3

b.4,f. 4

b.4,f.5

b.4,f.6

b.4,f.7

b.4,f.8

b.4,f.9
b.4,f.9
b.4,f9

b.4,f.9

London > Surrey Dispensary (continued)

List of Governors
Street List of the Benefactors
Rules, Orders, and Regulations...
Rules, Orders, and Regulations...
Surrey Lunatic Asylum
Report
Report
University College
Report
Report
Report
Wyke House Asylum
Report
Ludlow
Ludlow Dispensary
Report
Maidstone
Kent County Ophthalmic Hospital
Report
Maidstone Dispensary
Report
Newcastle upon Tyne
Hospital of St. Mary the Virgin
Green, Benjamin. Some Account of...
Oxford
St. Bartholomew’s Hospital
Case prepared on behalf of the St. Bartholomew’s committee
Mr. Mayor and Gentlemen
St. Bartholomew’s Hospital, 2 copies

Observations on Proposals of Oriel
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Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2

1840

1840

1840

1845

1843

1847

1838-1839

1839-1840

1843-1844

1851

1845

1870

1830

1845

1896

1896

circa 1896

circa1897



Series lll: United Kingdom - England

b.4,f.9

b.4,f.10
b.4,f.10
b.4,f.10

b.4,f.10

b.4,f. 11
b. 4, f.11

b. 4, f.11

b.4,f.12

b.4,f.13

b.4,f.14

b.4,f.15

b.5, f.1

b.5, f.1

b.5,f.2

Oxford > St. Bartholomew’s Hospital (continued)

Supplement to "City Case”
Radcliffe Infirmary
Report
Report
Report
Report

Shrewsbury
Salop Infirmary
Report
Report
Report

Stanmore

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

circa 1896

1863
1865
1866

1870

1831
1833

1849

Mary Wardell Convalescent Home for Scarlet Fever

Report
Stourbridge
Stourbridge Infirmary
Rules
Stratford-upon-Avon
Stratford Dispensary
Report
Sunderland
Sunderland Dispensary
Report
Wakefield
West-Riding of York Pauper Lunatic Asylum
22nd report
25th report
Worcester
Bridgnorth Infirmary

Statutes and rules
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1893

1856

1823

1805

1841

1844

1835



Series lll: United Kingdom - England

b.5,f.3

b.5,f.3

b.5,f.4
b.5,f.4
b.5,f. 4
b.5,f. 4
b.5,f.5
b.5,f.5
b.5,f.5
b.5,f.5
b.5f. 6
b.5f. 6
b.5,f.6
b.5,f.6
b.5,f. 6
b.5,f.7
b.5,f.7
b.5,f.7

b.5,f.7

York

Report

Report

The Retreat
Commonly known as the York Retreat.

38th report
68th report
Report

Report

Report for 1935
Report for 1936
Report for 1937
Report for 1939
Report for 1943
Report for 1946
Report for 1947
Report for 1949
Report for 1950
Report for 1953
Report for 1954
Report for 1955

Report for 1956
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Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Lunatic Asylum for the North and East Ridings of Yorkshire

1853

1855

1854

1864

1902

1912

1936

1937

1938

1940

1944

1947

1948

1950

1951

1954

1955

1956

1957

Pam Coll 2



Series IV: United Kingdom - Scotland Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Series IV: United Kingdom - Scotland, 1840-1888

Dumfries
Crichton Royal Institution for Lunatics
b.5,f.8 1st report 1840
Edinburgh
Institution for the Relief of Persons Labouring Under Incurable Disease
b.5,f.9 Annual report 1865
Glasgow
Glasgow Royal Asylum at Gartnavel

b.5,f.10 Report 1888
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Series V: United Kingdom - Wales Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Series V: United Kingdom - Wales, 1857

Cardiff
Glamorganshire and Monmouthshire Infirmary

b.5, f. 11 Report for 1856 1857
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Series VI: United States - California Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Series VI: United States - California, 1927
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Series VII: United States - Connecticut Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Series VII: United States - Connecticut, 1884-1902

See also: Material filed with Yale-New Haven Hospital in “Archives” and material catalogued by LC number
and in the stacks.

Bridgeport
Bridgeport Hospital
b.5,f.13 Charter and By-laws 1884
Cromwell

Cromwell Hall, Sanatorium for Nervous Diseases

b.5,f.14 Supplemental circular circa 1898
b.5,f.14 Daily program for neurasthenic patients 1898
b.5,f.14 Announcement 1899

New Haven
New Haven Dispensary
b.5,f.15 Appeal 1898
b.5, f.15 Appeal 1902
Stamford
St. John’s Church House

b.5,f.16 Report 1892
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Series VIII: United States - lllinois Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2
Series VIII: United States - Illinois, 1859-1933
Chicago
lllinois Charitable Eye and Ear Infirmary
b.6,f.1 1st annual report 1859
b.6,f.1 2nd annual report 1860
b.6,f.1 6th annual report 1865
b.6,f.1 7th annual report 1865
b.6,f.1 9th annual report 1867
b.6,f.1 11th annual report 1869
b.6,f.1 12th annual report 1870
b.6,f.1 17th annual report 1875
b.6,f.1 10th biennial report 1877
b.6,f.1 11th biennial report 1879
b.6,f.1 12th biennial report 1880
b.6,f.1 16th annual report 1889
b.6,f.1 29th annual report 1914
Municipal Tuberculosis Sanitarium
b.6,f.2 Report 1916
Presbyterian Hospital
b.6,f.3 Programme of dedication services 1889
Woman'’s Hospital
b.6,f. 4 Report 1896
Kankakee
lllinois Eastern Hospital for the Insane
Also known as Kankakee State Hospital (1910-1974) and Shapiro
Developmental Center (1974--).
b.6,f.5 Outline used in conducting and recording the examination of circa 1879-1909
La Grange
Edgewood Hospital
b.6,f.6 My Visit to Edgewood Hospital 1933
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Series IX: United States - Kentucky Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2

Series IX: United States - Kentucky, 1845-1859

Lexington

Eastern Lunatic Asylum
Formerly Kentucky Lunatick Asylum (1844-1849).

b.6,f.7 Report 1845
b.6,f.7 Report for 1856-1857 1857
b.6,f.7 Report for 1858-1859 1859
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Series X: United States - Louisiana

Series X: United States - Louisiana, 1858-1895

Jackson
Insane Asylum at Jackson
b.6,f.8 Report
New Orleans
Charity Hospital
b.6,f.9 Memoranda of university clinic

b.6,f.9 Holt, Joseph. Inaugural address
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Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

1858

1869

1895



Series XI: United States - Maine

Series XI: United States - Maine, 1871

Augusta
Maine Insane Hospital

b.6,f.10 Report
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1871

Pam Coll 2



Series XlI: United States - Maryland Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2

Series XII: United States - Maryland, 1844-1929

Baltimore
Robert Garret Free Hospitals for Children, The
b. 6, f. 11 Report 1912
Johns Hopkins Hospital
b.6,f.12 Wilmer Institute, The 1929
Maryland Hospital

b.6,f.13 Report for 1843 1844
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Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Series XIII: United States - Massachusetts, 1830-1950

Boston
Adams Nervine Asylum
b.6,f.14 Report 1895

Boston Dispensary

b.6,f.15 62nd report 1858
b.6,f.15 By-laws, 63rd report 1860
b. 6,f.15 71st report 1867
b.6,f.15 72nd report 1868
b.6,f.15 75th report 1871
b.6,f.15 78th report 1874
b.6,f.15 79th report 1875
b.6,f.15 82nd report 1878
b. 6,f.15 87th report 1883
b. 6,f.15 94th report 1890
b.7,f.1 Centennial report, for 1897 1898
b.7, .1 108th report 1905
b.7 .1 115th report 1912
b.7, f.1 117th report 1913
b.7, .1 122nd report 1919
b.7,f.1 123rd report 1920

Boston Lying-in Hospital

b.7,f.2 Bylaws 1873
b.7,f.2 Report 1889
b.7,f.2 Report 1942
b.7,f.2 Richardson House 1942
b.7,f.2 Report 1944
b.7,f.2 Report 1950

Children’s Hospital

b.7f.3 A statement made in reference to the establishment of a children’s 1869
hospital in the city of Boston
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Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts

b.7,f.3
b.7,f.3
b.7,f.3
b.7,f3
b.7,f3
b.7,f3
b.7,f.3
b.7,f.3
b.7,f.3
b.7,f3
b.7,f. 4
b.7,f. 4
b.7,f.4
b.7,f.4
b.7,f. 4
b.7,f. 4
b.7,f. 4
b.7,f. 4
b.7,f.5
b.7,f.5
b.7,f.5
b.7,f.5
b.7,f.5
b.7,f.5
b.8,f.1
b.8,f.1
b.8,f.1
b.8,f.1
b.8,f.2

b.8,f.2

Boston > Children’s Hospital (continued)

1st report, for 1869
2nd report

3rd report

4th report

5th report

6th report

7th report

8th report

9th report

10th report

11th report

12th report

13th report

14th report

15th report

16th report

17th report

18th report

19th report

Sale in aid of the Children’s Hospital
22nd report, for 1890
23rd report, for 1891
24th report

28th report

30th report, for 1898
33rd report, for 1901
A Summary of the Work it has Accomplished since 1870
45th report, for 1913
46th report, for 1914

47th report, for 1915
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Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2

1870

1871

1872

1873

1874

1875

1876

1877

1878

1879

1880

1881

1882

1883

1884

1885

1886

1887

1888

1873

1891

1892

1893

1897

1899

1902

circa1913

1914

1915

1916



Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2
Boston > Children’s Hospital (continued)
b.8,f.2 48th report, for 1916 1917
b.8,f.3 49th report, for 1917 1918
b.8,f.3 53rd report 1922
b.8,f.3 60th and 61st annual report, part 1 and 2, for 1928 and 1929 1929
b.8,f. 4 Report for 1932-1933, part 1and 2 1934
b.8,f.4 66th report, part 1and 2 circa 1936
b.9,f.1 67th report 1937
b.9,f.1 68th report 1938
b.9,f.2 100th Anniversary Annual Report 1969
b.9,f.2 100th Anniversary Annual Report Brochure 1969
City Hospital
b.9,f.3 1st report 1865
b.9,f.3 2nd report 1866
b.9,f. 4 3rd report 1867
b.9,f.4 4th report 1868
b.9,f.5 5th report 1869
b.9,f.5 6th report 1870
b.10, f.1 7th report 1871
b.10, f.1 8th report 1872
b.10,f.2 9th report 1873
b.10,f.2 10th report 1874
b.10,f.3 11th report 1875
b.10,f.3 12th report 1876
b.10,f. 4 13th report 1877
b.10,f. 4 14th report 1878
b.10,f.5 15th report 1879
b.10,f.5 16th report 1880
b.10,f.5 17th report 1881
b.11,f.1 18th report 1882
b.11,f.1 19th report 1883
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Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts

b.11,f.2
b.11,f.2
b.11,f.3
b.11,f.3
b.11,f. 4
b.11,f. 4
b.11,f.5
b.12,f.1
b.12,f.2
b.12,f.3
b.12,f. 4
b.12,f.5
b.12,f.6
b.13,f.1
b.13,f.2
b.13,f.2
b.13,f.2
b.13,f.3
b.13,f.3
b.13,f. 4
b.13,f. 4
b.13,f.5
b.13,f.5
b.13,f. 6

b.13,f. 6

b.14, f.1
b.14, f.1
b.14, f.1

b.14, f.1

Boston > City Hospital (continued)

20th report, for 1883-1884
25th report, for 1888

26th report, for 1889

29th report

32nd report, for 1895-1896
36th report, for 1899-1900
44th report

45th report

46th report

47th report

48th report

49th report, for 1912-1913
51st report, for 1914-1915
52nd report, for 1915-1916
53rd report, for 1916-1917
58th report, for 1921-1922
59th report, for 1922-1923
60th report, for 1923-1924
61st report, for 1924-1925
62nd report, for 1925-1926
63rd report, for 1926-1927
64th report, for 1927-1928
65th report, for 1928-1929
66th report, for 1929-1930
67th report

Collis P. Huntington Memorial Hospital for Cancer Research and
Laboratories of the Cancer Commission of Harvard University

1st report, for 1912-1913
2nd report, for 1913-1914
3rd report, for 1914-1915

4th report, for 1915-1916
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1884

1889

1890

1893

1896

1900

1908

1909

1910

1911

1012

1913

1915

1916

1917

1922

1923

1924

1925

1926

1927

1928

1929

1930

1931

1913

1914

1915

1916

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2



Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts

b.14,f.2
b.14,f.2
b.14,f.2
b.14,f. 2
b.14,f.3
b.14,f.3
b.14,f.3
b.14,f. 4
b.14,f. 4
b.14,f. 4
b.14,f.5
b.14,f.5
b.15,f.1

b.15,f.1

b.15,f.1

b.15,f.2
b.15,f.2
b.15,f.3
b.15,f.3
b.15,f.3
b.15,f.3
b.15,f. 4
b.15,f.5
b.15,f.5

b.16,f.1

b.16,f.2
b.16,f.2

b.16,f.2

5th report, for 1916-1917
6th report, for 1917-1918
7th report, for 1918-1919
8th report, for 1919-1920
9th report, for 1920-1921
10th report, for 1921-1922
11th report, for 1922-1923
12th report, for 1923-1924
13th report, for 1924-1925
14th report, for 1925-1926
20th report, for 1931-1932
21st report, for 1932-1933
25th report, for 1936-1937
26th report, for 1937-1938

28th report, for 1939-1940

Massachusetts Eye and Ear Infirmary

112th report
113th report
Report announcement
Report announcement
115th report
116th report
117th report
118th report
119th report

120th report

Massachusetts General Hospital

19th report, for 1832
20th report, for 1833

22nd report, for 1835
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Boston > Collis P. Huntington Memorial Hospital for Cancer Research and L [...] (continued)

1917

1918

1919

1920

1921

1922

1923

1924

1925

1926

1932

1933

1937

1938

1940

1937

1938

1939

1940

1940

1941

1942

1943

1944

1945

1833

1834

1836

Pam Coll 2



Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Boston > Massachusetts General Hospital (continued)

By-laws 1837
b.16,f.2 24th report, for 1837 1838
b.16,f.2 25th report, for 1838 1839
b.16,f.2 26th report, for 1839 1840
b.16,f.2 27th report, for 1840 1841
b.16,f.2 28th report, for 1841 1842
b.16,f.3 29th report, for 1842 1843
b.16,f.3 By-laws 1856
b.16,f.3 By-laws 1858
b.16,f.3 Regulations for residents and house officers 1933

Murdock Free Surgical Hospital for Women

b.16,f. 4 Report 1888
New England Deaconess Hospital

b.16,f.5 A World-Known Hospital 1931

New England Hospital for Women and Children

b.16,f. 6 Report for 1863 1864
b.16,f. 6 Report for 1864 1865
b.16,f. 6 Report for 1865 1865
b.16,f. 6 Report 1866
b.16,f. 6 Report 1867
b.16,f. 6 Report 1868
b.16,f. 6 Report 1869
b.16,f. 6 Report 1870
b.16,f. 6 Report 1871
b.16,f. 6 Report for 1872 1873
b.16,f.7 Report for 1874 1875
b.16,f.7 Report for 1876 1877
b.16,f.7 Report for 1878 1878
b.16,f.7 Report for 1879 1879
b.16,f.7 Report for 1880 1881
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Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts

b.16,f.7
b.16,f.7
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.1
b.17,f.2
b.17,f.2
b.17,f.2
b.17,f.2
b.17,f.2
b.17,f.2
b.17,f.3
b.17,f.3
b.17,f.3
b.17,f.3
b.17,f. 4
b.17,f. 4
b.17,f. 4
b.17,f. 4
b.17,£.5
b.17,.5
b.17,.5
b.17,f.5
b.18, f.1

b.18, f.1

Report for 1881
Report for 1882
Report for 1883
Report for 1884
Report
Report for 1889
Report
Report for 1894
Report
Report
Report for 1898
Report for 1899
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report

Report

Page 35 of 62

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Boston > New England Hospital for Women and Children (continued)

1882

1883

1884

1885

1888

1890

1892

1895

1895

1896

1899

1900

1904

1906

1907

1908

1909

1910

1911

1912

1913

1914

1915

1916

1917

1918

1919

1920

1921

1922

Pam Coll 2



Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2
Boston > New England Hospital for Women and Children (continued)
b.18, f.1 Report 1923
b.18, f.1 Report 1924
b.18,f. 2 Report 1925
b.18,f. 2 Report 1926
b.18,f.2 Report 1927
b.18,f.3 66th report 1928
b.18,f.3 67th report 1929
b.18,f.3 71st report 1933
b.18,f.3 74th report 1936
North End Dispensatory for Women and Children
b.18,f. 4 Report 1870
Rainsford Island Hospital
b.18,f.5 1st report 1855
b.18,f.5 3rd report 1857
b.18,f.5 7th report 1860
b.18,f.5 14th report 1868
Roxbury Dispensary
b.18,f. 6 Report circa 1854
Trinity Dispensary
b.18,f. 7 Report 1899
Vincent Memorial Hospital
b.18,f. 8 Report 1892
b.18,f. 8 Report 1903
Brookline
Channing Sanitarium
b.18,f. 9 Report circa 1895

Cambridge
Cambridge Hospital
b.18,f.10 Dedication 1886

Danvers
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Series XllI: United States - Massachusetts Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Danvers (continued)

State Hospital for the Insane

b.18, f. 11 Announcement of opening 1878
Haverhill
City Hospital
b.18,f.12 Report 1892
Northhampton

Massachusetts State Hospital
Also known as State Lunatic Hospital and Northampton Lunatic Hospital.

b.18,f.13 9th report 1865
b.18,f.13 10th report 1865
b.18,f.13 11th report 1866
b.19,f.1 12th report 1867
b.19,f.1 13th report 1869
b.19,f.1 14th report 1870
b.19,f.2 15th report 1871
b.19,f.2 16th report 1872
b.19,f.2 17th report 1873
Salem

Salem Hospital

b.19,f.3 1st report 1876
b.19,f.3 3rd report 1878
b.19,f.3 5th report 1880
b.19,f.3 6th report 1881

South Dartmouth
Sole-e-Mar Orthopedic Hospital for Children
b.19,f. 4 Report for 1924-1929 1929
Worcester
State Lunatic Hospital

b.19,f.5 Report 1840
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Series XIV: United States - Michigan

Series XIV: United States - Michigan

b.19,f. 6

b.19,f. 6

b.19,f.7

b.19,f.7

Ann Arbor
University Hospital

King’s Daughters and Sons of Michigan, Service to the University
Hospital

The Hospital School
Kalamazoo

Michigan State Hospital

Includes Michigan Asylum for the Insane.
Report of the Board of Trustees, for 1857-1858

Report of the Board of Trustees, for 1865-1866
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Pam Coll 2

circa1946

circa1946

1859

1866



Series XV: United States - New Hampshire Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Series XV: United States - New Hampshire

Concord

New Hampshire Institute for the Insane

Also New Hampshire Asylum.

b.19,f.8 Report 1843
b.19,f. 8 Report 1844
b.19,f.8 Report 1850
b.19,f.8 Report 1852
b.19,f.8 Report 1853
b.19,f.8 Report 1854
b.19,f.8 Report 1855
b.19,f. 9 Report 1856
b.19,f.9 Report 1857
b.19,f.9 Report 1858
b.19,f.9 Report 1859
b.19,f.9 Report 1860
b.19,f.9 Report 1861

b.19,f.9 Report 1862
b. 20, f.1 Report 1863
b. 20, f. 1 Report 1864
b. 20, f. 1 Report 1865
b.20, .1 Report 1866
b.20, .1 Report 1867
b.20, .1 Report 1869
b. 20, f.1 Report 1870
b. 20, f.1 Report 1871

b. 20, f. 1 Annual report 1873
b.20,f.2 Annual report 1875
b.20,f.2 Annual report 1876
b.20,f.2 Annual report 1877
b.20,f.2 Annual report 1878
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Series XV: United States - New Hampshire

b.20,f.2
b.20,f.2
b.20,f.3
b.20,f.3
b.20,f.3
b.20,f.3
b.20,f.3
b.20,f. 4
b.20,f. 4
b.20,f. 4
b.20,f.5
b.20,f.5
b.21,f.1
b.21,f.1
b.21,f.2
b.21,f.2
b.21,f.3
b.21,f.3

b.21,f. 4

b.21,f.5
b.22,f.1
b.22,f.2
b.22,f.3
b.22,f.3
b.22,f.4
b.22,f. 4
b.22,f. 4
b.22,f. 4

b.22,f.5

Concord > New Hampshire Institute for the Insane (continued)

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report

Annual report (bound volume)

Annual report (bound volume)

Annual report (bound volume)

Annual report (bound volume)

Annual report (bound volume)

Annual report (bound volume)

Annual report (bound volume)

Annual report (bound volume)
New Hampshire State Hospital

Report

Report

Report, 2 copies

Report

Report

Report

Report

Report

Biennial report

Biennial report
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1879

1880

1881

1882

1883

1884

1885

1886

1887

1888

1889

1890

1891

1892

1893

1894

1896

1898

1900

1902

1904

1906

1908

1910

1915

1918

1920

1922

1924

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Pam Coll 2



Series XV: United States - New Hampshire Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Concord > New Hampshire State Hospital (continued)

b.22,f.5 Biennial report 1926
b.22,f.5 Biennial report 1928
b.22,f.5 Biennial report 1930
b.23,f.1 Biennial report 1934
b.23,f.1 Biennial report 1936
b.23,f.1 Biennial report 1938
b.23,f.1 Biennial report 1940
b.23,f.1 Biennial report 1942
b.23,f.1 Biennial report 1946
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Series XVI: United States - New Jersey Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection
Pam Coll 2

Series XVI: United States - New Jersey

New Brunswick
St. Peter’s General Hospital
b.23,f.2 What has been Done - What is Still to be Done 1930
Secaucus
Hudson County Hospital
b.23,f.3 Report 1870
Summit
Fresh Air and Convalescent Home
b.23,f.4 Report 1896
Trenton
Trenton Eye and Ear Infirmary
b.23,f.5 Report 1891

New Jersey State Lunatic Asylum

b.23,f.6 Report 1848
b.23,f.6 Report for 1854 1855
b.23,f.6 Report for 1856 1857
b.23,f.7 Report for 1858 1859
b.23,f.7 Report for 1860 1861
b.23,f.7 Report for 1863 1864
b.23,f.7 Report for 1866 1867
b.23,f.7 Report for 1870 1871
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Series XVII: United States - New York
Albany
Albany Hospital
b.23,f.8 Report 1868
Includes extracts of addresses by James H. Armsby.
b.23,f. 8 Statement from the Governors of its History and Present Condition 1871
New York State Asylum for Idiots
b.23,f.9 Report 1852
Binghampton
Binghampton City Hospital
b.23,f.10 Report for 1896-1900 circa 1900
Dansville
Sanatorium
b.23,f.11 Report circa 1875

Gloversville
Nathan Littauer Hospital
b.23,f.12 Program of dedication, Eugene Littauer Memorial Laboratory 1931

New York City

Includes Brooklyn and Staten Island.
Bellevue Hospital
b.23,f.13 Local visiting committee, address 1872
b.23,f.13 Convalescent relief work at Bellevue Hospital 1908

Bloomingdale Asylum for the Insane

b.24,f.1 24th report, for 1844 1845
b.24,f.1 25th report, for 1845 1846
b. 24, f.1 26th report, for 1846 1847

Bond Street Homeopathic Dispensary

b.24,f.2 11th report 1866
b.24,f.2 12th report 1867
b.24,f.2 15th report 1870
b.24,f.2 16th report 1871
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b.24,f.3

b.24,f. 4

b.24,f.5

b.24,f.6

b.24,f.7

b.24,f.8

b.24,f.9

b.24,f.10
b.24,f.10

b.24,f.10

b. 24, f. 11

b.24,f.12
b.24,f.12
b.24,f.12
b.24,f.12
b.24,f.13
b.24,f.13

b.24,f.13

New York City (continued)

Brooklyn City Hospital
Addresses delivered at the laying of the corner stone

Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital

Also known as Brooklyn E.D. Dispensary and Hospital, or Brooklyn Eastern
District Hospital.

Report

Central Dispensary
Report

Charles B. Towns Hospital

Special Information for Physicians concerning the organization and
work of the...

Includes book review by Charles B. Towns.
Colored Home
Report of the Resident Physician
Columbus Hospital
Report for 1900
Doctors’ Hospital
The Doctors’ Hospital
Eastern Dispensary
27th report
29th report
34th report
Floating Hospital of St. John’s Guild
Report
German Hospital and Dispensary
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report

Report
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1851

1879

1869

1916

1854

1901

1929

1861

1863

1868

1875

1898

1900

1901

1908

1909

1910

1911
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New York City > German Hospital and Dispensary (continued)

b. 25, f.1 Report 1912

b. 25, f.1 Report 1913

b.25,f.2 Report 1914

b.25,f.2 Report 1915

b.25,f.3 Report 1916

b.25,f.3 Report 1917
Heartrest Sanatory

b.25,f. 4 Report 1891

b.25,f. 4 Report 1892
Home for Incurables

b.25,f.5 Constitution and By-laws 1871
Hospital and Dispensary of the New York Medical College and Hospital for
Women (Homeopathic)

b.25,f.7 Annual report 1908

b.25,f.7 Annual report 1913
Hospital for Scarlet Fever and Diphtheria Patients

b.25,f. 8 Report 1900
House of the Good Samaritan
Also known as Western Dispensary.

b.25,f.9 1st annual report 1887
Hydroptherapic Institute

b.25,f.10 Report 1893
Infirmary for Hemorrhoids, Fistula, and Other Diseases of the Rectum

b. 25, f. 11 Report 1880
Long Island College Hospital (Brooklyn)

b. 25, f.12 Memorial meeting commemorating thirty years circa 1887

b.25,f.12 Session of 1893 Schedule of clinics, lectures, and recitations 1893
Lunatic Asylum, Blackwell’s Island

b.25,f.13 Report 1854
Lying-In Hospital

b.25,f.14 Society of the Lying-In Hospital 1895
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New York City > Lying-In Hospital (continued)

b.25,f.14 Description of the building and floor plans circa 1902-1931

b.25,f.14 Clinical Congress of Surgeons of North America, Program of clinicsat 1912
the Lying-In Hospital

Includes illustrations of the hospital.

Montefiore Hospital for Chronic Diseases

b. 25, f.15 Invitation to the annual meeting 1932
Mount Sinai Hospital

b.25,f.16 1st report 1867

b.25,f.16 Ceremonies attending the laying of the corner stone 1870
New York Dispensary

b.25,f.17 Charter and By-laws (incomplete) 1821
New York Ear Dispensary

b.25,f.18 Report 1879
New York Homeopathic Dispensary

b.25,f.19 Report 1870
New York Homeopathic Infirmary for Women

b. 25, f.20 Report 1867

New York Hospital
Includes Cornell Medical College

b. 26, f.1 Charter, By-laws, and Ordinances 1895
b. 26, f.1 Charter, By-laws, and Ordinances 1915
b.26,f.1 Rules of the Executive Committee 1914
b.26,f.2 Report of the Surgical Department for 1932-1933 1933
b.26,f.2 Report of the Surgical Department for 1933-1934 1934
b.26,f.2 Report of the Surgical Department for 1936 1936
b.26,f.2 Summary for So Near the Gods 1938

New York Hospital and the Bloomingdale Lunatic Asylum

b.26,f.3 By-laws and regulations 1833
b.26,f.3 By-laws and regulations, revised 1833
b.26,f.3 115th annual report, for 1885 1886
b.26,f.3 118th annual report, for 1888 1889
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New York City (continued)
New York Infirmary for Women and Children
b.26,f. 4 27th annual report 1880
New York Orthopaedic Dispensary
b.26,f.5 1st report 1869
b.26,f.5 2nd report 1870
New York Postgraduate Medical School and Hospital
b.26,f.6 Announcement upon the opening of the babies’ ward 1885
New York Skin and Cancer Hospital
b.26,f.7 The Children circa1902

New York Throat and Nose Hospital, with eye and ear department and
separate wards for consumptives

b.26,f.8 Report 1896
Northern Dispensary

b.26,f.9 Report 1858
Northern Homeopathic Dispensary

b.26,f.10 Report 1858

Nursery and Child’s Hospital
Includes New York Nursery and Child’s Hospital.

b. 26, f. 11 5th report 1859
b. 26, f. 11 15th report 1869
b. 26, f. 11 16th report 1870
b. 26, f. 11 20th report 1874
b. 26, f. 11 23rd report 1877
b. 26, f. 11 24th report 1878
b. 26, f. 11 Constitution and By-laws 1873
b. 26, f. 11 33rd report 1887
b. 26, f. 11 55th report 1908
b. 26, f. 11 56th report 1909
b. 26, .12 Consolidation of the Nursery and Child’s Hospital and the New York 1910

Infant Asylum under the name of the New York Nursery and Child’s

Hospital
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New York City (continued)
Presbyterian Hospital
Includes Sloane Maternity Hospital.
b.27,f.1 3rd annual report 1871
b.27,f.1 Opening, 2 copies 1872
b.27,f.1 Officers and terms of admission 1873
b.27 .1 10th annual report 1878
b.27,f.1 11th annual report 1879
b.27,f.1 Paxton, John R. Address delivered at the sixteenth anniversary 1884
b.27,f.1 Smith, Andrew H. Address delivered at the twenty-first anniversary, 1890
1889
b.27,f.1 McLane, James. Report of the First Series of One Thousand Successive 1891
Confinements...
b.27,f.1 Report 1912
b.27,f.1 Invitation to visit circa1912
b.27,f.1 Rules and regulations of the resident and intern staff 1933

Roosevelt Hospital

b.27,f.2 Opening, with address by Edward Delafield 1871
b.27,f.2 Report 1871
b.27,f.2 11th annual report, for 1882 1883

St. Bartholomew’s Hospital and Dispensary

b.27,f.3 1st annual report 1889
St. Catherine’s Hospital

b.27,f. 4 Report for 1878 1879

St. Luke’s Hospital

b.27,f.5 Appeal of the Managers 1852
b.27,f.5 2nd report 1860
b.27,f.5 3rd report 1861
b.27,f.5 4th report, for 1862 1863
b.27,f.5 6th report 1864
b.27,f.5 7th report 1865
b.27,f.5 8th report 1867
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New York City > St. Luke’s Hospital (continued)
b.27,f.5 9th report 1868
b.27,f. 6 10th report 1868
b.27,f.6 11th report 1869
b.27,f.6 12th report 1870
b.27,f.6 13th report 1871
b.27,f. 6 14th report 1873
b.27,f.6 15th report 1873
b.27,f.6 16th report 1874
b.27,f.7 17th report 1875
b.27,f.7 18th report 1876
b.27,f.7 19th report 1877
b.27,f.7 20th report 1878
b.27,f.7 Hospital Sunday 1879
b.27,f.7 Admission form circa1900-1930

Samuel R. Smith Infirmary

Also known as S.R. Smith Infirmary.

b.27,f.8 Report 1899
State Hospital of the City of New York

b.27,f.10 Charter 1840
Williamsburgh Dispensary of Brooklyn

b. 28, f.1 Report for 1859 1860
Woman’s Hospital

b.28,f.2 First anniversary 1856

b.28,f.2 Nobelesse Oblige (Reprint from Vogue) 1911
May have been given to Henry Farnam with Woman’s Hospital in the
State of New York, 1855-1911.
Woman's Infirmary at Washington Heights
Includes New York Woman'’s Infirmary.

b.28,f.3 Constitution and By-laws 1863
b.28,f.3 Staff and terms 1864
b.28,f.3 Constitution 1864
b.28,f.3 Staff and terms 1865
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b.28,f.3
b.28,f.3
b.28,f.3

b.28,f.3

b.28,f. 4

b.28,f.6

b.28,f.7

b.28,f.8
b.28,f.8
b.28,f.8
b.28,f.8
b.28,f.8
b.28,f.9
b.28,f.9
b.28,f.9
b.28,f.9
b.28,f.9
b.28,f.9
b.28,f.9
b.28,f.10
b.28, .10
b.28,f.10
b.28, .10

b.28, .10

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

New York City > Woman'’s Infirmary at Washington Heights (continued)

Troy

Utica

1st annual report

Staff and terms

To the charitable public

2nd annual report

Marshal Infirmary

Charter and By-laws

Report

St. Luke’s Home and Hospital

Report

State Lunatic Asylum

3rd report

5th report

6th report

10th report
12th report
13th report
14th report
16th report
17th report
21st report
24th report
25th report
26th report
27th report
28th report
29th report

20th report

St. Elizabeth’s Hospital and Home

Page 50 of 62

1865

1866

1866

1866

1859

1872

1887

1846

1848

1849

1853

1855

1856

1857

1859

1860

1864

1867

1868

1869

1870

1871

1872

1873
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Yonkers
St. John's Riverside Hospital

b.28, f.11 Report 1894
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Series XVIII: United States - North Carolina, 1877
Asheville

Mountain Sanitarium for Pulmonary Diseases
b.29,f.1 Report 1877

Oakland Heights Sanatorium
b.29,f.2 Brochure circa 1891
b.29,f.2 Card circa 1891
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Series XIX: United States - Ohio, 1883

Toledo
Saint Vincent Hospital

b.29,f.3 Report
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Series XX: United States - Pennsylvania, 1837-1949
Harrisburg
State Lunatic Asylum
b.29,f. 4 Report 1876
b.29,f. 4 28th report 1878-1879
b.29,f. 4 29th report 1879
Philadelphia
American Hospital for Skin Diseases
b.29,f.5 Prospectus 1881
With 4th annual report of the Pennsylvania Free Dispensary.
Christ Church Hospital
b.29,f.6 Proceedings..laying of the cornerstone 1856
Frederick Douglass Memorial Hospital and Training School
b.29,f.7 Report circa 1915

Hospital of the Protestant Episcopal Church

b.29,f.9 Account of the proceedings at the laying of the corner-stone 1860
Jefferson Hospital

b.29,f.10 The New Building of the Jefferson Hospital 1924
Medico-Chirurgical Hospital

b.29,f.11 The Clinical Amphitheatre 1897

Pennsylvania Hospital for the Insane

b.29,f.12 Report 1847
b.29, .12 Report for 1849 1850
b.29,f.12 Report for 1850 1851
b.29,f.12 Report for 1851 1852
b.29,f.12 Report for 1852 1853
b.29,f.13 Report for 1853 1854
b.29,f.13 Report for 1854 1855
b.29,f.13 Report for 1855 1856
b.29,f.13 Report for 1856 1857
b.29,f.13 Report for 1857 1858
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b.29,f.14
b.29,f.14
b.29,f.14
b.29,f.14
b.29,f.14
b. 30, f.1

b. 30, f.1

b.30,f.2

b.30,f.3

b.30,f. 4

b.30,f.5

b.30,f.6

b.30,f.7

b.30,f.8

b.30,f.9

b.30, f.10
b.30, f.10
b.30,f.10
b.30,f. 1
b.30,f. 1

b.30,f. 11

Report for 1858
Report for 1862
Report for 1866
Report for 1867
Report for 1871
Report for 1877
Report for 1880
Report

Philadelphia Free Dispensary

See also: American Hospital for Skin Diseases
Eye and Ear Department

Philadelphia Hospital and Lunatic Asylum
Report for 1855-1856

Philadelphia Infirmary for Diseases of the Ear
Report

Preston Retreat
Charter..and address of Eli K. Price

Satterlee U.S.A. General Hospital
West, Nathaniel. History.

Union Mission and Hospital

Report

Hospital annual reports and ephemera collection

Philadelphia > Pennsylvania Hospital for the Insane (continued)

1859

1863

1867

1868

1872

1878

1881

1884

1879

1856

1875

1837

1863

1894

West Philadelphia General Homeopathic Hospital

Rules..adopted November 12,1910

Wills Ophthalmic Hospital

1910

Also known as Wills Eyes Hospital and Wills Hospital.

Report for 1875
Report
Report
Report for 1908
Report for 1909

Report for 1910
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1881

1895

1909

1910

1911
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Philadelphia > Wills Ophthalmic Hospital (continued)
b.30,f. 1 Report for 1911 1912
b.30, f.11 Report for 1912 1913
b.30,f. 11 Report for 1913 1914
Woman'’s Hospital of Philadelphia
b.30,f.12 3rd-15th reports, bound together 1864-1876
b.30, f.12 Report 1876
b.30, .12 Report 1877
Pittsburgh
Passavant Hospital
b.31, .1 Seventy-fifth anniversary, 1849-1924 1924
Pittston
Pittston Hospital Association
b.31,f.2 Constitution circa1894
Washington
Washington Hospital
b.31,f.3 Charter, Constitution and By-Laws 1906
b.31,f.3 Charter, Constitution and By-Laws 1911
Wernersville
Walter’s Sanitarium
b.31,f. 4 Health Regained and Maintained circa1891
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Series XXI: United States - Rhode Island

b.31,f.5

b.31,f.6
b.31,f.7
b.31,f.7
b.31,f.7
b.31,f.7
b.31,f.7
b.31,f.8
b.31,f.8
b.31,f.8
b.31,f.9
b.31,f.9
b.31,f.9
b.31,f.9
b.32,f.1
b.32,f.1

b.32,f.1

b.32,f.2
b.32,f.2
b.32,f.2
b.32,f.2
b.32,f.2

b.32,f.2

East Providence

Emma Pendleton Bradley Home

Report

Butler Hospital for the Insane/for the Treatment of Nervous and Mental
llInesses

Name shortened to Butler Hospital in 1900s.

Reports, bound volume
Report
Report
Report

Report

Ruggles, Arthur H. The Patient, the Hospital and You.

91st annual report

92nd annual report

93rd annual report

97th annual report, for 1940
98th annual report, for 1941
99th annual report, for 1942
101st annual report

102nd annual report

103rd annual report

104th annual report

Homeopathic Hospital of Rhode Island

6th report, for 1909
7th report, for 1910
8th report, for 1911
9th report, for 1912
10th report, for 1913

11th, for 1914
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1936

1844-1863

1858

1859

1860

1861

circa1922-1947

1935

1936

1937

1941

1942

1943

1945

1946

1947

1948

1910

1911

1912

1913

1914

1915
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b.32,f.3
b.32,f.3
b.32,f.3

b.32,f.3

Providence (continued)

Rhode Island Hospital
Proceedings at the opening
Annual report
Address at the opening of the Pathological Laboratory

The Rhode Island Hospital
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Series XXIII: United States - Vermont
Brattleboro

Brattleboro Hydropathic Establishment
b.32,f.5 Report 1848

Battleboro Retreat
b.32,f.6 Biennial report for 1949-1950 1950

Vermont Asylum for the Insane
b.32,f.7 Annual reports for 1841,1844,1852,1854-1857,1859-1870 and biennial  1842-1872

report for 1871-1872 (bound volume)
Burlington
Mary Fletcher Hospital

b.32,f.8 Report 1881
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Series XXIV: United States - Washington

Spokane
St. Luke’s Hospital

b.32,f.9 By-laws rules and regulations...adopted
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Series XXV: United States - Washington D.C.
Columbia Hospital for Women and Lying-In Asylum

b.32,f.10 Report 1877
Freedman’s Hospital

b.32,f.11 Report 1893

b.32,f.11 Report 1894

b.32,f.11 Report 1895

b.32,f.11 Report 1896

b.32,f.11 Report 1897
Government Hospital for the Insane

b.32,f.12 Report 1903
Washington Home for Incurables

b.32,f.13 Report circa 1890-1891
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Selected Search Terms

The following terms have been used to index the description of this collection in the Library’s online
catalog. They are grouped by name of person or organization, by subject or location, and by occupation and
listed alphabetically therein.

Subjects

Dispensaries

Homeopathy -- Hospitals and dispensaries
Hospital care

Hospitals

Hospitals -- Administration
Hospitals -- China

Hospitals -- Connecticut

Hospitals -- Finance

Hospitals -- Great Britain

Hospitals -- Massachusetts -- Boston
Hospitals -- United States
Psychiatric hospitals
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	House of the Good Samaritan
	Hydroptherapic Institute
	Infirmary for Hemorrhoids, Fistula, and Other Diseases of the Rectum
	Long Island College Hospital (Brooklyn)
	Lunatic Asylum, Blackwell's Island
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	New York Infirmary for Women and Children
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	New York Postgraduate Medical School and Hospital
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	St. Elizabeth's Hospital and Home
	St. Luke's Home and Hospital
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	St. John's Riverside Hospital
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	Asheville
	Mountain Sanitarium for Pulmonary Diseases
	Oakland Heights Sanatorium
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	State Lunatic Asylum

	Philadelphia
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	Passavant Hospital

	Pittston
	Pittston Hospital Association

	Washington
	Washington Hospital

	Wernersville
	Walter's Sanitarium
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	East Providence
	Emma Pendleton Bradley Home
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	Brattleboro Hydropathic Establishment
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	Series XXIV: United States - Washington
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	St. Luke's Hospital
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